
 
 

 

 
 

Qualifications gained by students at Inscape House School 2020-21 
 

Students at Inscape House School have opportunities to work towards a range of qualifications that will best prepare them for their next steps in 
life. In our drive to ensure students conquer barriers and surpass expectations, we map a qualification pathway that is appropriate to their 
capabilities, interests and future plans. It is essential for students’ wellbeing and self-esteem that qualifications are both challenging and 
achievable to an individual. We balance this carefully with knowing each students’ anxieties when facing exam pressures and providing the right 
therapeutic support to help each student achieve the best outcomes possible. If students continue into Post 16, they will have opportunities to 
repeat their exams to achieve a higher grade. Pupils taking exams are in year 11, 12, 13 and 14. 
 

Qualifications and awards on offer include:  

• Level 3 qualifications – AS computing and Art, A’ level Art, photography and Gold Arts award, EPQs 

• GCSE English, Maths, Science, Art, Geography 

• Bronze and silver Arts Award  

• Duke of Edinburgh Bronze Award 

• Level 1 and Entry level qualifications in English, Maths, Science, Art, PE and Computing  

• Level 1 and 2 BTEC in Food technology  

• Level 1 and 2 BTEC Award in Digital Information Technology 

• Level 1 and 2 BTEC in Animal Care 

• Entry Levels 1-3, Level 1 and 2 ASDAN qualifications in Personal Social Development and Enterprise & Employability skills  

• ASDAN Towards Independence  

• In the past, students have been able to access teaching in a local secondary school as part of our ‘Kingsway Partnership’  

• Entry 2, 3, Level 1 and level 2 Functional Skills  

• External qualifications via Tannery, College, Noah’s Art etc.  
 

  



 

Learner Destinations July 2021  

Data  • % FE/HE  

• % Life Skills programmes/Social Care Packages  

• % Unspecified  

• % Self-employed 

Destinations  % of Post 16 leavers will access FE/HE –  

•  
% of Post 16 leavers will access provisions and packages that focus on the development of life skills  

•  
% of Post 16 leavers have not yet specified a placement   

•  
% of Post leavers will engage in Self-employed business  

•  
 
 

  



GCSE and A-Level Results 

 

GCSE 
Results 

English Maths Science Option subjects Overall 
 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2017 2018 2019 2020 2017 2018 2019 2020 2017 2018 2019 2020 2017 2018 2019 2020 

No/% of 
pass rate 

13/14  
93% 

8/8 
100% 

10/10 
100% 

2/2 
100% 

12/12  
100% 

10/12 
100% 
 

13/14 
93% 

2/2 
100% 

12/12 
100% 
pass 

12/12 
100% 
 

8/8 
100% 
 

1/1 
100% 

Art 3/3 
100% 

2/2 
100% 
Busines
s 
Studies 

& 
History 

Art 
4/4 
100% 
 
History 

0/1 

Art 1/1 
100% 

40/41 
at 
GCSE 
98% 

30/30 
at 
GCSE 
100% 

35/37 
95% 
 

6/6 
100% 

No/% of 
good 
pass rate 

4/14  
29% 

2/8 
25% 
 

1/10 
10% 
 

1/2 
50% 

5/12    
36% 
grade 4 

3/10 
30%  
 

4/14 
29% 
 

2/2 
100% 

3/12  
25%  

5/12 
42% 

1/8 
12.5% 

1/1 
100% 

Art 3/3 
100% 

2/2 
100% 
 

4/4 
100% 
 

 

Art 1/1 
100% 

15/41 
at C or 
grade 4 

and 
above 
= 37% 

10/30 
33% 

10/36 
27% 

5/6 
83% 

GCSE 
Grades 
2021 

1 x Grade 8 
1x Grade 3 

1 x Grade 9 
1 x Grade 5 

2 x Grade 4 
2 x Grade 3 
1x Grade 2 

1 x Grade 9 
1 x Grade 6 

1 x Grade 5 
5 x Grade 3 

Geography  
1 x Grade 8 

12/22 predicted Grade 4 and above 
54.5% predicted Grade 4 and above 

Art 
1 x Grade 7 
1 x Grade 6 
1 x Grade 4 
1 x Grade 2 

 

GCSE results English  
 

Maths 
 

Science  
 

Art 
 

History 
 

 2019 
(10 
students) 

2020 
(2 students) 

2019 
(14 
students) 

2020 
(2 students) 

2019 
(4 students) 

2020 
(1 student) 

2019 
(4 students) 

2020 2019 
(1 student) 

2020 

Achieved below expected 
grade 

40% 0% 21% 0% 50% 100% 0% 0% 0% N/A 

Achieved expected grade 60% 100% 79% 100% 50% 0% 100% 100% 100%  N/A 

Achieved above expected 
grade 

30% 0% 29% 0% 12.5% 0% 100% 0% 0% N/A 

 

A-Level Results 2020 Photography 
(2 students) 

Art and Design 
(1 student) 

EPQ 
(1 student) 

Achieved below expected 
grade 

0% 0% 0% 

Achieved expected grade 100% 100% 100% 

Achieved above expected 
grade 

0% 0% 0% 

 



 

Other Awards & Qualifications taken 2019 

Entry level PE Cambridge Nationals unit 
awards 

Step Up to English 
Entry Level 

Entry Level Maths Entry Level Science Maths 
Functional Skills 

7 students  
 
1 x EL3 
2 x EL2 
2 x EL1 
2 x no results  

5 students  
 
1 x L2 merit 
1 x L1 merit 
1 x L1 pass & L2 pass 
1 x U 
1 x no result 

18 students 
 
7 x EL3 
1 x EL2 
10 x no result 

7 students 
 
4 x EL3 
1 x EL2 
2 x no result 
 

3 students 
 
3 x EL3 

6 students 
 
6 x L1 pass 

‘No result’ = students failed to complete enough of the curriculum to be entered or to complete enough of the assessment 

These students included some from year 10 and year 9, to help them familiarise themselves with such assessments and exams  

 

 

Other Awards & Qualifications taken 2019 

No students were entered for BTECs, Entry Levels or Functional Skills in 2020 due to the pandemic and advice from exam boards. 

 

 

Other Awards & Qualifications Entries 2021 

Step Up to 
English 

Entry Level 

Entry Level 
Maths 

 

Entry Level 
Science 

 

Maths 
Functional 
Skills KS4 

BTEC 
Animal 
Care 

BTEC Home 
Cooking 

Entry Level 
Functional 

Maths  

Entry Level 
Functional 

English 

Functional 
Skills Maths 

Functional 
Skills English 

Duke of 
Edinburgh 

Bronze 
Award 

19 students 
 
9 x EL1 &/or EL2 
10 x EL3 

20 students 4 students 
 
4 x EL3 

3 students 
 
2 x L.1 
1 x L.1 

1 student 
 
1 x L1 

6 students 
 
6 x L1 

12 students 
 
4 x EL1 
3 x EL2 
5 x EL3 

8 students 
 
3 x EL1 
3 x EL2 
2 x EL3 

15 students 
 
13 x L1 
7 x L2 

11 students 
 
7 x L1 
13 x L2 

6 students 

 

 

 


