

Qualifications gained by students at Inscape House School 2020-21

Students at Inscape House School have opportunities to work towards a range of qualifications that will best prepare them for their next steps in life. In our drive to ensure students conquer barriers and surpass expectations, we map a qualification pathway that is appropriate to their capabilities, interests and future plans. It is essential for students' wellbeing and self-esteem that qualifications are both challenging and achievable to an individual. We balance this carefully with knowing each students' anxieties when facing exam pressures and providing the right therapeutic support to help each student achieve the best outcomes possible. If students continue into Post 16, they will have opportunities to repeat their exams to achieve a higher grade. Pupils taking exams are in year 11, 12, 13 and 14.

Qualifications and awards on offer include:

- Level 3 qualifications AS computing and Art, A' level Art, photography and Gold Arts award, EPQs
- GCSE English, Maths, Science, Art, Geography
- Bronze and silver Arts Award
- Duke of Edinburgh Bronze Award
- Level 1 and Entry level qualifications in English, Maths, Science, Art, PE and Computing
- Level 1 and 2 BTEC in Food technology
- Level 1 and 2 BTEC Award in Digital Information Technology
- Level 1 and 2 BTEC in Animal Care
- Entry Levels 1-3, Level 1 and 2 ASDAN qualifications in Personal Social Development and Enterprise & Employability skills
- ASDAN Towards Independence
- In the past, students have been able to access teaching in a local secondary school as part of our 'Kingsway Partnership'
- Entry 2, 3, Level 1 and level 2 Functional Skills
- External qualifications via Tannery, College, Noah's Art etc.

Learner Destinations July 2021

Data	% FE/HE
	% Life Skills programmes/Social Care Packages
	% Unspecified
	% Self-employed
Destinations	% of Post 16 leavers will access FE/HE –
	•
	% of Post 16 leavers will access provisions and packages that focus on the development of life skills
	•
	% of Post 16 leavers have not yet specified a placement
	•
	% of Post leavers will engage in Self-employed business
	•

GCSE and A-Level Results

GCSE Results				Maths			Science			Option subjects			Overall							
	2017	2018	2019	2020	2017	2018	2019	2020	2017	2018	2019	2020	2017	2018	2019	2020	2017	2018	2019	2020
No/% of pass rate	13/14 93%	8/8 100%	10/10 100%	2/2 100%	12/12 100%	10/12 100%	13/14 93%	2/2 100%	12/12 100% pass	12/12 100%	8/8 100%	1/1 100%	Art 3/3 100%	2/2 100% Busines s Studies & History	Art 4/4 100% History 0/1	Art 1/1 100%	40/41 at GCSE 98%	30/30 at GCSE 100%	35/37 95%	6/6 100%
No/% of good pass rate	4/14 29%	2/8 25%	1/10 10%	1/2 50%	5/12 36% grade 4	3/10 30%	4/14 29%	2/2 100%	3/12 25%	5/12 42%	1/8 12.5%	1/1 100%	Art 3/3 100%	2/2 100%	4/4 100%	Art 1/1 100%	15/41 at C or grade 4 and above = 37%	10/30 33%	10/36 27%	5/6 83%
GCSE Grades 2021	1 x Grade 3 1 x Grade 2 x Grade 3			1 x Grade 1 x Grade 2 x Grade 2 x Grade 1x Grade	5 e 4 e 3	5 		1 x Grade 9 1 x Grade 6 1 x Grade 5 5 x Grade 3		Geography 1 x Grade 8 Art 1 x Grade 7 1 x Grade 6 1 x Grade 4 1 x Grade 2			12/22 predicted Grade 4 and above 54.5% predicted Grade 4 and above							

GCSE results	English		Maths		Science		Art		History	
	2019 (10 students)	2020 (2 students)	2019 (14 students)	2020 (2 students)	2019 (4 students)	2020 (1 student)	2019 (4 students)	2020	2019 (1 student)	2020
Achieved below expected	40%	0%	21%	0%	50%	100%	0%	0%	0%	N/A
grade										
Achieved expected grade	60%	100%	79%	100%	50%	0%	100%	100%	100%	N/A
Achieved above expected	30%	0%	29%	0%	12.5%	0%	100%	0%	0%	N/A
grade										

A-Level Results 2020	Photography (2 students)	Art and Design (1 student)	EPQ (1 student)
Achieved below expected grade	0%	0%	0%
Achieved expected grade	100%	100%	100%
Achieved above expected grade	0%	0%	0%

Other Awards & Qualifications taken 2019

Entry level PE	Cambridge Nationals unit awards	Step Up to English Entry Level	Entry Level Maths	Entry Level Science	Maths Functional Skills
7 students	5 students	18 students	7 students	3 students	6 students
1 x EL3 2 x EL2 2 x EL1 2 x no results	1 x L2 merit 1 x L1 merit 1 x L1 pass & L2 pass 1 x U 1 x no result	7 x EL3 1 x EL2 10 x no result	4 x EL3 1 x EL2 2 x no result	3 x EL3	6 x L1 pass

^{&#}x27;No result' = students failed to complete enough of the curriculum to be entered or to complete enough of the assessment

These students included some from year 10 and year 9, to help them familiarise themselves with such assessments and exams

Other Awards & Qualifications taken 2019

No students were entered for BTECs, Entry Levels or Functional Skills in 2020 due to the pandemic and advice from exam boards.

Other Awards & Qualifications Entries 2021

Step Up to English Entry Level	Entry Level Maths	Entry Level Science	Maths Functional Skills KS4	BTEC Animal Care	BTEC Home Cooking	Entry Level Functional Maths	Entry Level Functional English	Functional Skills Maths	Functional Skills English	Duke of Edinburgh Bronze Award
19 students	20 students	4 students	3 students	1 student	6 students	12 students	8 students	15 students	11 students	6 students
9 x EL1 &/or EL2 10 x EL3		4 x EL3	2 x L.1 1 x L.1	1 x L1	6 x L1	4 x EL1 3 x EL2 5 x EL3	3 x EL1 3 x EL2 2 x EL3	13 x L1 7 x L2	7 x L1 13 x L2	